
Monterey County 

Board Order 

Agreement No.: A-12549 

File ID A 13-187 No. 41 

168 West Alisal Street, 
1s! Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 
831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Calcagno and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

a. Approved and authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to sign the First Amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with The Regents of the University of California, a California 
Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of California, San Francisco, School of 
Medicine, Department of Medicine at San Francisco General Hospital, Division of Endocrinology, 
for physician services, extending the term from September 21,2013 to September 20, 2015 and 
increasing the amount by $94,800 for a revised total not to exceed $178,800. 

b. Authorized the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to approve up to three (3) future amendments to this 
Agreement where the amendments do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original amount, and do 
not significantly change the scope of work. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 30th day of July 2013, by the following vote, to wit: 

A YES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: None 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors ofthe County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certifY that 
the foregoing is a Que copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 76 for the meeting on July 30, 2013. 

Dated: August 6, 2013 
File Number: A 13-187 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey, State of California 



Monterey County 168 West Alisal street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 
831.755.5066 

Board Report 
Legistar File Number: A 13-187 July 30, 2013 

Introduced: 7/12/2013 

Version: 1 

Current Status: Agenda Ready 

Matter Type: BoS Agreement 

a. Approve and authorize the ContractslPurchasing Officer to sign the First Amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with The Regents of the University of California, a California 
Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of California, San Francisco, School of 
Medicine, Department of Medicine at San Francisco General Hospital, Division of Endocrinology, 
for physician services, extending the tenn from September 21, 2013 to September 20, 2015 and 
increasing the amount by $94,800 for a revised total not to exceed $178,800. 
b. Authorize the ContractslPurchasing Officer to approve up to three (3) future amendments to this 
Agreement where the amendments do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original amount, and do 
not significantly change the scope of work. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors: 
a. Approve and authorize the ContractslPurchasing Officer to sign the First Amendment to the 
Professional Services Agreement with The Regents of the University of California, a California 
Constitution corporation, on behalf of the University of California, San Francisco, School of 
Medicine, Department of Medicine at San Francisco General Hospital, Division of Endocrinology, 
for physician services, extending the tenn from September 21,2013 to September 20,2015 and 
increasing the amount by $94,800 for a revised total not to exceed $178,800. 
b. Authorize the ContractslPurchasing Officer to approve up to three (3) future amendments to this 
Agreement where the amendments do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the original amount, and do 
not significantly change the scope of work. 

SUMMARYIDISCUSSION: 
The Health Department Clinic Services Bureau ("Clinic Services") operates seven community 
clinics certified by the State of California and designated as Federally Qualified Health Center Look 
Alikes. Since 2011, the University of California, San Francisco, School of Medicine ("UCSF") 
has been providing the clinics with specialty services in endocrinology, which has improved clinical 
care and outcomes with the patient population. The availability and willingness of UCSF to 
provide accessible, high quality health care in the clinics, helps alleviate the patient from having to 
drive out of county for these services, which can be a hardship given they often lack the 
transportation and/or fmancial resources to travel. Approval of the recommended action will allow 
for continuation of these services for an additional two-year period to September 20, 2015. 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: 
County Counsel and Auditor-Controller have reviewed and approved this Amendment as to 

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 7/18/2013 



LegistarFile Number: A 13-187 

legal form and fiscal provisions. The Agreement and First Amendment are on file with the Clerk 
of the Board. 

INFANCING: 
This Agreement is funded by Medi-Cal revenues. Funds for this Agreement are included in the 
Health Department, Clinic Services Bureau's FY 2013-14 Adopted Budget (4000-HEA007) to 
cover this request. 

Prepared by: Sheena Morales, Management Analyst, 796-1393 ,J \~\:'II 
Approved by: Ray Bullick, Director of Health, 755-4526 tln~'\ ,l" 

Attachments: 
Agreement and First Amendment is on file with the Clerk of the Board 

Monterey County Page 2 Printed on 711812013 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 
AND 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is entered into by and between The Regents Of The 
University of California, a California Constitutional corporation, on behalf of the 
University of California, San Francisco, School of Medicine, Department of Medicine at 
San Francisco General Hospital, Division of Endocrinology ("UCSF") and County of 
Monterey on behalf of its Health Department, (hereinafter "HEALTH DEPARTMENT"), a 
political subdivision of the State of California, effective the first day of September, 2013. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, UCSF and HEALTH DEPARTMENT entered into a "Professional Services 
Agreement" (hereinafter "Agreement") effective September 21, 2011 pursuant to which 
UCSF provides professional services to HEALTH DEPARTMENT patients as identified in 
the Agreement. 

WHEREAS, The Agreement provides that it may be amended at any time by mutual 
written consent of the parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises set 
forth below, it is understood and agreed to by the parties hereto that: 

1. Effective September 21, 2013 the term of the Agreement shall be extended 
through September 20,2015 or until earlier terminated. 

2. Section 3.1 a) shall be deleted and replaced in its entirety with: 

"The HEALTH DEPARTMENT agrees to pay to UCSF one-thousand-nine­
hundred seventy five dollars ($1,975) per clinic session for professional and 
medical services provided from September 21,2013 to September 20,2015. A 
more detailed description of the Compensation is set forth in Exhibit 1.1, 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference." 

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE 

First Am~ndment to Agreement 
PSA with the Regents of the University of California 
UCSF, Department of Medicine for physician services 
NTE: $178,800 

1 



3. The table on the second page of Exhibit 1.1 UCSF SCOPEIDESCRlPTION OF 
SERVICES, located on page 12 of 14 of the Agreement, shall be deleted and 
replaced in its entirety with: 

Term: S eptem b 1 S er 21, 20 3- b eptem er 20, 2015 
Days! Year Per Clinic Total 

Session 

Endocrinology Up to 24 $1,975 Up to $94,800 
Days/Year 

4. Except as modified above, all terms and conditions of the Agreement, 
including all previous amendments, if any, shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

The individuals executing this Amendment on behalf of the named parties represent and 
warrant that they are authorized to do so. 

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW 

First Amendment to Agreement 
PSA with the Regents of the University of California 
UCSF, Department of Medicine for physician services 
NTE: $178,800 

2 



TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to 
Agreement hereto as follows: 

THE REGENTS OF THE 
UNlVE1Y OF CALIFORNIA 

BY:~'?' 
Neal Cohen, MD 

Title: Vice Dean, 
UCSF School of Medicine 

Date: _---'C"""",-=,,"'( ,s"'-.:'C-JIL;"l."'--___ _ 

ACkn~ and Understood by: 

By: ~/11¢ 
Neil Powe, MD' 

Title: Chief of Medical Services, SFGH 
Vice-Chair, Department of Medicine 

Date: CO/-I/ 13 
I , 

L-' -----.,.<:..-6/ 
By: _ 
~~~~~~~~~----

,
El,iZab~eth Mur hy, MD hil 

By: --:-~-=------c-±----'-~~'-----­
Sarah Kim, M' 

By: p ... P ...... t..-Sir ( ; ...... ",,.)<r ... '~ f ''''''­

Jennifer Park-Sigal, MD L 

.....,I wm ely" .'.., rtpr. 

First Amendment to Agreement 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

~~DEPARTMENT 

~~::s:? 
Mleerr, 
Contracts Purchasing Officer 

Date: g.q ~(3 

~ 
Director Department of Health 

Date: 

Approved as to Legal Form: 

By: .,(1ku~ 
Stacy Slletta, Deputy County Counsel 

Date: ?/ S/t~ 
• 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
couf¥ff'~ 'Msrlt~~wrovisions: 
APP/ifiYED AS TO INDEMNITY/ 
INSURANCE LANGUAGE 

St~ven JWtu~k, Risk ¥anagement 

By: I {,j~~.s;;~~~~'!:J±t.~ ..... a ' 
Date: __ ' _. __ 9' fO'I3 

A roved a 0 <isc I avisions: 

By: 

ey, Auditor-Controller 

Date: Y~\'j 

3 










